www.e-t-a.de  1
3120-N...-...T1-... Thermal Circuit Breaker
1930
  1
Description
The 3120-N...-...T1-... thermal circuit breaker/switch combination
unites overcurrent protection and the function of an ON/OFF switch
within a single component. The trip element is a thermal bimetal. Type

           Current ratings
           0.1 ... 20 A
3120-N5  2  4 - PT  T1-W 19 D G 4 - 16 A ordering example
A D F K L X
Order numbering code
Type No.
3120  thermal circuit breaker/switch combination with push button
actuation
 Mounting method
 N3 snap-in, mounting cut-out 50.5 x 21.5 mm
 N5 snap-in, mounting cut-out 44.5 x 22 mm
   Number of poles
   1  1-pole switching, 1-pole thermally protected
   2  2-pole switching, 2-pole thermally protected
   5  2-pole switching, 1-pole thermally protected
    Style
    D with actuator guard
    E with actuator guard and water splash cover
    F with power-on protection
    V with power-on protection and water splash cover
     Terminal design
     PT push-in terminals
     P7  blade terminals
     H7  as P7, terminals 11 and 21 with flat head
screws M3.5 - standard for units with
undervoltage release module
     N7 as P7, with additional shunt terminals 12(i)
      and 22(i)
     G7  as N7, terminals 11 and 21 with additional
flat head screws M3.5
      Trip curve
      T1 thermal trip
       Actuator
       S two push buttons
         Colour of push button/illumination
(style D and F without water splash
protection)
        GRD green/red without illumination
        GRDG  green with LED illumination/red
without illumination
         Colour of push button/illumination
(style E and V with water splash
protection)
        GRX  green/red without illumination
        GRXG  green with LED illumination/red
without illumination
           Illumination voltage range
           (= operating voltage)
          1 DC 12 V
          2 DC 24 V
          3 AC 115 V
          4 AC 230 V
          5 DC 48 V
          6  AC 400 V (for 2-pole versions
up to 16 A)
           Current ratings
           0.1 ... 20 A
3120-N3  5  V - PT  T1-S GRXG    - 20 A ordering example
Please observe our minimum ordering quantities.
3120-N...-...T1-... Thermal Circuit Breaker
1930
  1
Order numbering code
Type No.
3120 thermal resettable circuit breaker with push button
 Mounting method
 N3 snap-in, mounting cut-out 50.5 x 21.5 mm
 N5 snap-in, mounting cut-out 44.5 x 22 mm
   Number of poles
   1  1-pole switching, 1-pole thermally protected
   2  2-pole switching, 2-pole thermally protected
   5  2-pole switching, 1-pole thermally protected
    Style
    G  resettable circuit breaker
     Terminal design
     PT push-in terminals
     P7  blade terminals
     H7  as P7, terminals 11 and 21 with flat head
screws M3.5 - standard for units with
undervoltage release module
     N7 as P7, with additional shunt terminals 12(i)
      and 22(i)
     G7  as N7, terminals 11 and 21 with additional flat
head screws M3.5
      Trip curve
      T1 thermal trip
       Actuator
       D one push button
        Colour of push button
        01 black
         Marking of push button
         X  without marking
           Current ratings
           0.1 ... 20 A
3120-N3  2  G - PT T1 - D 01 - X   20 A ordering example
Please observe our minimum ordering quantities.
Customer-specific solutions
Looking for a version you cannot find in our ordering number code?
Please get in touch.
www.e-t-a.de  5
3120-N...-...T1-... Thermal Circuit Breaker
1930
  1
3120-N...-...T1-... Thermal Circuit Breaker
Approvals Time/current characteristics
The time/current characteristic depends on the ambient temperature.
In order to eliminate nuisance tripping, please multiply the current
rating by a derating factor (see chapter Technical Information) For
detailed technical information please see www.e-t-a.de/ti_d
ambient
temperature [°C]
-30 -20 -10 0 23 40 50 60
temperature factor 0.8 0.84 0.88 0.92 1 1.08 1.14 1.23
... times rated current
Tr
ip
 t
im
e
in
 s
ec
on
d
s
... times rated current
Tr
ip
 t
im
e
in
 s
ec
on
d
s
10
  23 °C
  60 °C
-30 °C
1 2 4 6 8 10 20 40
10000
1000
100
1
0.1
  23 °C
  60 °C
-30 °C
1 2 4 6 8 10 20 40
10000
1000

        M   module supplied with mounted 3120-N
circuit breaker and filter (module A)
X3120- B 04 00 00 01  M  ordering example
All information and data given on our products are accurate and reliable to the best of our
knowledge, but E-T-A does not accept any responsibility for the use in applications which are
not in accordance with the present specification. E-T-A reserves the right to change specifi-
cations at any time in the interest of improved design, performance and cost effectiveness,
Dimensions are subject to change  without notice. Please enquire for the latest dimensional
drawing with tolerances if required. All dimensions, data, pictures and descriptions are for
information only and are not binding. Amendments, errors and omissions excepted. Ordering
codes of the products may differ from their marking.
X3120-A – C14 inlet plugs
Approval
authority
Standard Voltage ratings Max. rated
current
ENEC IEC/EN 60320-1 AC 240 V 10 A
UL/CSA UL 498 AC 250 V 15 A
CQC CCC AC 250 V 10 A
X3120-A - filter
Design to UL 1283, CSA 22.2 No. 8 1986, IEC/EN 60939
X3120-B – C20 inlet plugs
Approval
authority
Standard Voltage ratings Max. rated
current
ENEC IEC/EN 60320-1 AC 240 V 16 A
UL/CSA UL 498 AC 240 V 20 A
Selection of filter rating
Current rating of
circuit breaker
 Min. rating of filter
0.1 ... 1 A 1 A
1.2 ... 3 A 3 A
3.5 ... 6 A 6 A
7 ... 8 A 8 A
9 ... 10 A 10 A
12 A 12 A
14 ... 15 A 15 A
The 3120-N5.6 thermal circuit breaker protects the line filter in the
event of an overload.
For protection of the filter in the event of higher overcurrents,
we recommend 3120-N circuit breaker with thermal-magnetic trip
(3120-N...-M1...).
Further technical information p 19 ff.
www.e-t-a.de  13
3120-N...-...T1-... Thermal Circuit Breaker
1930
  1
3120-N...-...T1-... Thermal Circuit Breaker
Technical data (X3120-B, without filter) Technical data (X3120-A, with filter)
Voltage ratings AC 240 V
Current rating
(appliance inlet)
16 A (IEC)
20 A (UL/CSA)
Operating temperature -25 °C … +60 °C
Number of poles L, N + mass
Degree of Protection I
Mounting method: screw-type mounting
(from the front or from the rear)
Terminal design: blade terminals DIN 46244
6.3 mm x 0.8 mm
Housing material: thermoplastics, black, UL94V-0
Appliance inlet: C20 to IEC/EN 60320-1, UL498
Main switch: circuit breaker for equipment protection
3120-N5.6
Voltage ratings AC 250 V
Current rating
(appliance inlet)
10 A (IEC)
15 A (UL/CSA)
Ratings of filter 1 A, 3 A, 6 A, 8 A, 10 A, 12 A, 15 A

      AC 120, 230 V
      DC 12, 24 V
X3120- M 2 P7   M -12 V ordering example
All information and data given on our products are accurate and reliable to the best of our
knowledge, but E-T-A does not accept any responsibility for the use in applications which are
not in accordance with the present specification. E-T-A reserves the right to change specifi-
cations at any time in the interest of improved design, performance and cost effectiveness,
Dimensions are subject to change  without notice. Please enquire for the latest dimensional
drawing with tolerances if required. All dimensions, data, pictures and descriptions are for
information only and are not binding. Amendments, errors and omissions excepted. Ordering
codes of the products may differ from their marking.
Voltage
ratings
Internal
internal
resistance (Ω)
Voltage
ratings
internal
internal
resistance (Ω)
DC 12 V 0.78 AC 120 V 71.0
DC 24 V 3.3 AC 230 V 312
Voltage ratings: AC 120...230 V; DC 12...24 V
Power consumption approx. 200 Watt
Pulse operation 20 ms < tON < 100 ms
tOFF > 10 sec
Trip time < 20 ms
Typical life 50,000 operations at UN
ambient temperature -30 … 60 °C
Dielectric strength
Between main
and trip current circuit
test voltage AC 3,000 V
Insulation resistance > 100 MOhm (DC 500 V)
Vibration 8 g (57-500 Hz), ± 0.61 mm (10-57 Hz)
test to IEC 60068-2-6, test Fc
10 frequency cycles/axis
Shock 30 g (11 ms)
test to IEC 60068-2-27, test Ea
Corrosion 96 hours at 5 % salt mist,
test to IEC 60068-2-11, test Ka
Humidity 240 hrs in 95 % RH
test to IEC 60068-2-78,
test Cab
Mass approx. 56 g (including base unit)
www.e-t-a.de 19
Thermal-magnetic circuit breaker 3120-N...-...M1-...
1930
  1
3120-N...-...T1-... Thermal Circuit Breaker
Description
Typical applications
The 3120-N...-...M1-... thermal-magnetic circuit breaker/switch
combination unites overcurrent protection and the function of an ON/
OFF switch within a single component. The integral thermobimetal
ensures ideally matched overload protection. The magnetic trip mod-
ule trips the circuit breaker/switch combination at overload currents
from four times rated current within milliseconds.
The 3120-N...-...M1-... meets the fire resistance requirements to
EN 60335-1: 2007-02 Household and similar electrical appliances
– Safety.
Electric motors, household appliances and office machines, electrical
tools, power supplies, charging rectifiers
Current ratings and internal resistance values
Current rating
(A)
Internal resistance per pole (Ω)
thermal-magnetic thermal 1.15 -1.38 x IN
0.1 165  94
0.2 42.5  24
0.3 20.2  12
0.4 9.7  5.40

           Current ratings
           0.1 ... 16 A
3120-N5  2  4 - M1-W 19 D G 4 - 16 A ordering example
A D F K L X
Order numbering code
Type No.
3120  thermal-magnetic circuit breaker/switch combination with
push button actuation
 Mounting method
 N3 snap-in, mounting cut-out 50.5 x 21.5 mm
 N5 snap-in, mounting cut-out 44.5 x 22 mm
   Number of poles
   1  1-pole switching, 1-pole thermal-magnetically protected
   2   2-pole switching, 2-pole protected (pole one: thermal-
magnetically protected, pole two: thermally protected
   5  2-pole switching, 1-pole thermal-magnetically protected
    Style
    D with actuator guard
    E with actuator guard and water splash cover
    F with power-on protection
    V with power-on protection and water splash cover
     Terminal design
     P7  blade terminals
      H7  as P7, terminals 11 and 21 with additional flat
head screws M3.5
     N7 as P7, with additional shunt terminals 12(i)
      and 22(i)
     G7  as N7, terminals 11 and 21 with additional flat
head screws M3.5
      Trip curve
      M1  medium delay, thermal- 1.01-1.4 x IN;
magnetic 4-9 x IN AC
       Actuator
       S two push buttons
         Colour of push button/illumination
(style D and F without water splash
protection)
        GRD  green/red without illumination
        GRDXG  green with LED illumination/red
without illumination
         Colour of push button/illumination
(style E and V with water splash pro-
tection)
        GRX  green/red without illumination
        GRXG   green with LED illumination/red
without illumination
           Illumination voltage range
            (= operating voltage)
          1 DC 12 V
          2 DC 24 V
          3 AC 115 V
          4 AC 230 V
          5 DC 48 V
          6  AC 400 V (for 2-pole versions)
           Current ratings
           0.1 ... 16 A
3120-N3  5  V - P7  M1-S GRXG    - 16 A ordering example
Please observe our minimum ordering quantities.
Thermal-magnetic circuit breaker 3120-N...-...M1-...
1930
  1
Order numbering code
Type No.
3120 thermal magnetic resettable circuit breaker with push button
 Mounting method
 N3 snap-in, mounting cut-out 50.5 x 21.5 mm
 N5 snap-in, mounting cut-out 44.5 x 22 mm
   Number of poles
   1  1-pole switching, 1-pole thermal-magnetically protected
   2   2-pole switching, 2-pole protected (pole one: thermal-
magnetically protected, pole two: thermally protected
   5   2-pole switching, 1-pole thermal-magnetically protected